certain provisions of the Federal 
railroad safety regulations contained at 
49 CFR part 230 (Steam Locomotive 
Inspection and Maintenance Standards). 
FRA assigned the petition Docket 
Number FRA–2025–0136. 

Specifically, MRSR seeks relief from 
§ 230.17(a), One thousand four hundred 
seventy-two (1472) service day